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Dear Mr. Moote:

' .. '

OR2010-07028

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 384989 (TAMU Request No. 10-174).

Texas A&M University (the "university") received a request for a specified campus police
report. You inform us that most of the requested information has been released. You
explain that the university redacted Texas driver's license and license plate numbers from

- "theresporlsive i-epoitpllrsilal1.tto -Opei1.Rec·oi;ds' DeCisi6iiN6.-582J. (2009Jl'YaU s1:ate't11aT
the university hlso withheld other motor vehicle information that you claim is excepted from
disclosure under section 552.130 of the Government Code. We have considered the
exception YOl\'claim and re~iewed the'inforli1ati011yousubmitted."

Section 552.1§0 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure infornlation relating to a
motor vehicle, title or registration issued by an agency of this state. See Gov't Code

J,

§ 552.130(a)C2). This exception protects personal privacy. Therefore, the nniversity must
withhold the; information you have marked that pertains to vehicle one under
section 552.130. The requestor has a right of access, however, to the marked information
relating to vellicle two under section 552.023 ofthe Govenmlent Code. See id. § 552.023;

IWe note that Open Records Decision No. 684, which this office recently issued, is a previous
determination to ?11l governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information without
the necessity ofr~questing an attorney general decision, including a Texas driver's license number and a Texas
license plate nun:ber under section 552.130.
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Open Records, Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated When individual
requests infOl~mation conceming himself).2 Therefore, the information relating to vehicle
two may not be withheld from this requestor under section 552.130 and must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmental.body and ofthe requestor. For more information conceming those rights and
responsibiliti~s,please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-,6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
information llilder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

ames W. Morris, III
Assistant AttQmey General
Open Records Division

JWM/rl

Ref: ID# 384989

Enc: Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

2Sectioj} 552.023 provides in part that "[a] person or a person's authorized representative has a special
right of access, 0~yond the right ofthe general public, to information held by a governmental body that relates
to the person an,a that is protected from public disclosure by laws intended to protect that person's privacy
interests." Gov'tCode § 552.023(a).


